

No. 24-_____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OHIO, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

T. ELLIOT GAISER*
Ohio Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*

MATHURA J. SRIDHARAN
Deputy Solicitor General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
thomas.gaiser@ohioago.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner
State of Ohio*

(additional counsel listed at the end)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	17
I. The D.C. Circuit violated both Congress’s and this Court’s directives by allowing the EPA to add new information and justifications to the record after rule promulgation.	17
A. Congress in the Clean Air Act doubly protected against potential <i>Chenery</i> violations by directing courts to review agency action on a closed administrative record that may not be changed after rule promulgation.....	19
B. Mid-litigation remand to supplement the record erases reversal as a remedy available under the statute.	21

- II. This case presents the best opportunity to answer the important but often overlooked Question Presented.22
 - A. This case raises an issue of great importance.....23
 - B. Because questions about remand under the Act are often overlooked, the posture in which this case arises presents a rare opportunity to address a critically important question.24
- III. Other reasons counsel this Court to review the Question Presented now.25
 - A. This Court should review this issue now rather wait until the D.C. Circuit renders a decision on the merits.25
 - B. A circuit split on the Question Presented is unlikely to manifest because challenges under the Clean Air Act often go to the D.C. Circuit.27
- CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	28
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981)	8
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1866 (2022)	21
<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 598 U.S. 69 (2023)	19
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	1
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hospital</i> (Nov. 28, 1988)	18
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	8
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	28
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	8
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024)	8

<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal., 591 U.S. 1 (2020)</i>	2, 8, 9, 10, 20, 21, 27
<i>EME Homer City Generation, LP v. EPA, 795 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015)</i>	24, 27
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 584 U.S. 79 (2018)</i>	1
<i>EPA v. Calumet Shreveport Refining, LLC, No. 23-1229</i>	23
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P., 572 U.S. 489 (2014)</i>	23
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt, 587 U.S. 230 (2019)</i>	1
<i>Garland v. Ming Dai, 593 U.S. 357 (2021)</i>	7, 8
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric., 576 U.S. 351 (2015)</i>	1
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007)</i>	28
<i>Michigan v. EPA, 576 U.S. 743 (2015)</i>	8, 23
<i>National Rural Electric Cooperative Association v. EPA, 24A203</i>	23

<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2040 (2024)1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 23, 25, 26	
<i>Oklahoma v. EPA</i> , No. 23-1067	23
<i>Oklahoma, et al., v. EPA</i> , No. 24A213.....	23
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 225 (2019)	28
<i>Rock Island, A. & L. R. Co. v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 141 (1920)	2
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	2, 3, 7, 9, 10, 18, 19, 20, 27
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	20
<i>Sibbald v. United States</i> , 37 U.S. 488 (1838)	21
<i>Sierra Club v. Johnson</i> , 541 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>St. Regis Paper Co. v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 208 (1961)	2

<i>T-Mobile S., LLC v. City of Roswell</i> , 574 U.S. 293 (2015)	8
<i>Train v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975)	6
<i>Utah v. EPA</i> , 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 23314 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 12, 2024)	5
<i>Utah v. EPA</i> , No. 23-1157	16
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	23
<i>West Virginia, et al. v. EPA</i> , No. 24-1120 (D.C. Cir.)	24
<i>West Virginia, et al., v. EPA</i> , No. 24A95	23
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	23
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	23
Statutes and Rules	
80 Fed. Reg. 65,292 (Oct. 26, 2015)	11
87 Fed. Reg. 20,036 (Apr. 6, 2022)	12
88 Fed. Reg. 9,336 (Feb. 13, 2023)	13
88 Fed. Reg. 36,654 (June 5, 2023)	5, 13

89 Fed. Reg. 23,526 (2024)	15
28 U.S.C. §1254.....	5
28 U.S.C. §2101.....	5
42 U.S.C. §7401.....	23
42 U.S.C. §7409.....	6
42 U.S.C. §7410.....	6, 11, 13
42 U.S.C. §7607.....	1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 10, 11, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 28

Other Authorities

<i>Administrative Law-Environmental Law-Remedies—D.C. Circuit Upholds Vacatur and Remand of Dakota Access Pipeline Easement, Reverses District Court Order to Cease Pipeline Operations.— Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army</i> , 135 Harv. L. Rev. 1688 (2022)	17
Christopher J. Walker, <i>Against Remedial Restraint in Administrative Law</i> , 117 Colum. L. Rev. Online 106 (2017)	17
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977, Pub. L 95–95, 91 Stat 685 (1977).....	10
Clean Air Amendment of 1970, Pub. L. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676 (1970)	8

H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977)	10
John Harrison, <i>Remand Without Vacatur and the Ab Initio Invalidity of Unlawful Regulations in Administrative Law</i> , 48 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 2077 (2023)	17
Mot. in <i>Utah v. EPA</i> , No. 23-1157, etc. (D.C. Cir. Aug. 5, 2024)	27
Ronald M. Levin, “ <i>Vacation</i> ” at Sea: <i>Judicial Remedies and Equitable Discretion in Administrative Law</i> , 53 Duke L.J. 291 (2003)	17, 18
<i>Webster’s New World Dictionary</i> (2d College Ed. 1976)	19
William F. Pedersen, Jr., <i>Formal Records and Informal Rulemaking</i> , 85 Yale L.J. 38 (1975)	9, 10
